1.2 The aid includes round-trip/economy class flight tickets from the applicant's home 

country to the state of Paraná, Brazil. Additionally, the grant includes meals and 

accommodation within the daily amount of R$290.55 (two hundred reais and fifty-five 

cents) up to a maximum of R$2,905.50 (two thousand, nine hundred and five reais 

and fifty cents) for 10 (ten) days. 

1.3 30% of the grants will be intended for individuals with proven social vulnerability, 

disabilities (PWD), Black, Indigenous, transgender and non-binary individuals. 

1.3.1 This percentage only applies when there is a minimum of 3 (three)